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PROJECTEUR DE SON 100V
LINE 100V HORN SPEAKER

AP-2320

GB - INSTRUCTION MANUAL
F - MANUEL D'UTILISATION
D - BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
NL — HANDLEIDING
PT - MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES
RO — MANUAL DE UTILIZARE

CAUTION - ATTENTION - VORSICHT
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK — DO NOT OPEN
RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION — NE PAS OUVRIR
STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR — NICHT OFFNEN
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AP-2320

FRANCAIS

Nous vous remercions pour I'achat de cette ENCEINTE BST PRO. Pour votre sécurité, lisez attentivement ce manuel avant d’installer
I'appareil.

ATTENTION :

1. Les dommages résultant du non respect des instructions ou de la modification de I'appareil ne sont pas couverts par la garantie. Tenir loin
des enfants et des personnes non-qualifiées.

2. L'appareil ne contient aucune piéce remplacable ( a I'exception des batteries ). Vérifiez si toutes les pieces sont bien installées et que les vis
sont bien serrées avant la mise en service. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil lorsque le boitier est ouvert.

REGLES GENERALES

e Utilisez cet appareil uniguement si vous vous étes familiarisés avec ses fonctions. Ne pas autoriser une personne inexpérimentée d’utiliser
cet appareil. La plupart des dommages résultent d’'une mauvaise utilisation.

e Conservez I'emballage d’origine pour tout transport.

Pour des raisons de sécurité, il est interdit de modifier cet appareil de quelque sorte que ce soit. Toute manipulation non décrite dans ce manuel
peut conduire a des courts-circuits, un choc électrique, I'explosion de la lampe, une chute, etc. et invaliderait la garantie

MONTAGE

Le projecteur pese 3.1Kg. 2. Positionnez I'étrier contre le mur 3. Fixez I'étrier sur le mur en utilisant 3 vis.
Veillez a choisir un mur assez et repérez les trois trous de fixation. Remontez le projecteur dans I'étrier.
solide pour éviter que le projecteur

ne se détache et tombe.

N

4. Le projecteur peut étre orienté a +/-90° 5. Une fois la position du projecteur trouvée,
par rapport au mur. Pour figer le projecteur, serrez au maximum les vis de fixation du
vous devez utiliser les deux vis de fixation du projecteur jusqu'a ce que le projecteur
projecteur ne puisse plus bouger
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CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Puissance : 7.5W /[ 15W
Entrée : 100V

Sélection puissance : par fil

HP large bande : 6”

Réponse en fréquence : 250Hz — 14KHz
Sensibilité : 100dB
Dispersion : 90°

Matériaux : Corps et support aluminium
Norme IP : IP-65
Dimensions : 172x315mm
Poids : 2,7Kg

Utilisation intérieure comme extérieure

CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE :

Les équipements BST PRO sont couverts par une garantie de 2 ans pieces et main d'ceuvre.

Les principes suivants s'appliquent a partir du moment ou I'appareil quitte nos usines.

La facture de mise a la consommation sera foi de date de départ de la garantie, dans la mesure ou celle-ci n’excéde pas 12 mois par rapport a
la date de fabrication.

Seules les compagnies agréées par BST PRO sont autorisées a opérer sur ces équipements.

La garantie devient nulle si I'intervenant appartient a un autre groupe.

Durant la période sous garantie, tout matériel défectueux doit nous étre retourné dans son emballage d’origine sous colis pré-payé.

BST PRO vous retournera vos biens par colis pré-payé au cours de I'année de garantie. Au-dela, les frais d’expédition seront a la charge du
client.

Les potentiométres ont une durée de vie limitée et ne sont pas garantis par le fabricant en cas d'utilisation trés intensive.

Pour toute demande relative a ces services, adressez-vous a votre distributeur habituel, qui sera le plus apte a vous renseigner
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ENGLISH

Thank you for having chosen our A BST PRO SPEAKER . For your own safety, please read this user manual carefully before installing the
device.

SAFETY INTRODUCTION
o If the device has been exposed to temperature changes due to environmental changes, do not switch it on immediately. The arising
condensation could damage the device. Leave the device switched off until it has reached room temperature.

CAUTION:

1. Please be aware that damages caused by manual modifications to the device are not subject to warranty. Keep away from children and non-
professionals.

2. The speaker doesn't include any spare parts for repair, please check if all the parts are well installed and screws are fitted tightly before
operating. Do not use the light when the cover is open.

GENERAL GUIDELINES

e Operate the device only after having familiarized yourself with its functions. Do not permit operation by person not qualified for operating the
device. Most damages are the result of unprofessional operation.

o Please use the original packaging if the device is to be transported.

INSTALLATION

(l
S

1. Speaker weight of 2.7/2.2Kg, mus®. Use of measuring tools, measure 3. The horn gently into the accessories

be chosen byour body strongand parts of thethree round holes the have been installed on the walls, the
avoid unstable speakersfalling or size of speakersand the distance speakers on bothsides of pore spaces
injuries. between pore spaces,and selected with walls on two other parts of the
in line with the screw hole will be alignment holes. selected in line with
fixed Fortunately, speaker wall the horn screwhole bit, fixed.
accessories. e
e
s
7
e 7

NS
® [
4. Figure, a90-degree vertical install- 5. Figure usedto change theinstall-

ation in thewall fixed. Such as the ation point ofview, theinstallation

need to changet he point of view of speakers.
can be movedto install speakers.
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Power : 7.5W / 15W
Input : 100V

Power selection : par fil

Full range speaker : 6"

Frequency response : 250Hz — 14KHz
Sensitivity : 100dB
Dispertion : 90°

Material : Aluminium enclosure and support
IP norm : IP-65
Dimensions : 172x315mm
Weight : 2,7Kg

Indoor and outdoor use

WARRANTY CONDITIONS

BST PRO equipment is covered by a 2 years warranty on parts and labour

The following rules apply from the day the equipment leaves the factory:

The date on the invoice is considered to be the date the warranty begins.

Only companies approved by BST PRO are allowed to work on the equipment. Warranty becomes void when other service technicians open the
equipment.

During warranty period, defective equipment must be sent by pre-paid mail in the original box.

BST PRO will return the goods by pre-paid mail during the first year of warranty; thereafter the mailing cost is to be paid by the recipient
Potentiometers have a limited lifetime and are not covered by the manufacturer for more than normal use.

For all service enquiries, refer to your local distributor, as he is best able to help you.
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